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  Agenda
   

 
 

Finance Committee 
 

Anderson Room, City Hall 
6911 No. 3 Road 

Monday, December 3, 2012 
Immediately following the Open General Purposes Committee meeting 

 
Pg. # ITEM  
 
  

MINUTES 
 
FIN-5  Motion to adopt the minutes of the meeting of the Finance Committee held 

on Monday, November 5, 2012. 

 

 

  FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
 
 1. 3RD QUARTER 2012 – FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE 

RICHMOND OLYMPIC OVAL CORPORATION 
(File Ref. No.) (REDMS No. 3713926) 

FIN-7  See Page FIN-7 for full report  
  Designated Speakers:  Andrew Nazareth& John Mills

  STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

  That the report on Financial Information for the Richmond Olympic Oval 
Corporation for the third quarter ended September 30, 2012 from the 
Controller of the Richmond Olympic Oval Corporation be received for 
information. 

 



Finance Committee Agenda – Monday, December 3, 2012 
Pg. # ITEM  
 
 

FIN – 2 

 
 2. FINANCIAL INFORMATION – 3RD QUARTER SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 

(File Ref. No.) (REDMS No. 3654343) 

FIN-13  See Page FIN-13 for full report  
  Designated Speakers:  Andrew Nazareth & Jerry Chong

  STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

  That the staff report titled Financial Information – 3rd Quarter September 
30, 2012 be received for information. 

 

 
 3. 2013 OPERATING BUDGET  

(File Ref. No.) (REDMS No. 3690906) 

FIN-35  See Page FIN-35 for full report  

FIN-48  See Page FIN-48 for Attachment 1 – Environmental Scan 

FIN-55  See Page FIN-55 for Attachment 2 – Comparative Budget Summary 

FIN-56  See Page FIN-56 for Attachment 3 – Breakdown of $1 of Municipal Tax 

FIN-57  See Page FIN-57 for Attachment 4 – Ongoing Additional Level Requests 
  Designated Speakers:  Andrew Nazareth & Jerry Chong

  STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

  That: 

  (1) the 2013 Operating Budget as presented in the staff report dated 
October 18, 2012 from Director of Finance be approved; 

  (2) ongoing additional levels for a total of $400,000 be approved; and 

  (3) the 5 Year Financial Plan (2013-2017) be prepared for presentation 
to Council incorporating the 2013 Operating Budget. 

 

 
 4. 2013 ONE TIME EXPENDITURES 

(File Ref. No.) (REDMS No. 3691391) 

FIN-59  See Page FIN-59 for full report  
  Designated Speakers:  Andrew Nazareth & Jerry Chong



Finance Committee Agenda – Monday, December 3, 2012 
Pg. # ITEM  
 
 

FIN – 3 

  STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

  That: 

  (1) the committee establishes a Rate Stabilization Account with a $3.2M 
transfer from the salary provision account; 

  (2) the recommended One-time Expenditures in the amount of $1.75M, 
as outlined in the staff report titled 2013 One Time Expenditures 
dated November 16, 2012 from the Director, Finance, be approved; 

  (3) the One-time Expenditures be included in the City’s Five Year 
Financial Plan (2013-2017) Bylaw; and 

  (4) any future arising operating budget surplus be transferred into the 
Rate Stabilization Account. 

 

 
  

ADJOURNMENT 
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Date: 

Place: 

Present: 

Absent: 

City of 
Richmond 

Finance Committee 

Monday, November 5, 2012 

Anderson Room 
Richmond City Hall 

Mayor Malcolm D. Brodie, Chair 
Councillor Chak Au 
Councillor Linda Barnes 
Councillor Derek Dang 
Councillor Ken Johnston 
Councillor Bill McNulty 
Councillor Linda McPhail 
Councillor Harold Steves 

Councillor Evelina Halsey-Brandt 

Minutes 

Calllo Order: The Chair called the meeting to order at 4:32 p.m. 

370 1074 

MINUTES 

It was moved and seconded 
That the mi"utes of tlte meeti"g of the Finance Committee held 011 Monday, 
October I, 2012, be adopted as circlllated. 

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

1. APPOINTMENT OF AUDITOR 
(File Ref. No.) (REDMS No, 3688766) 

It was moved and seconded 

CARRIED 

That COllncil re-appoint KPMG, LLP as tlte City's auditor for the years 
2012- 2017. 

CARRIED 

1. 
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Finance Committee 
Monday, November 5, 2012 

2. 2013 CAPITAL BUDGET 
(File Ref. No.) (REDMS No. 3683184) 

Andrew Nazareth, General Manager, Finance and Corporate Services, joined 
by Jerry Chong. Director, Finance, provided background information related 
to the proposed 2013 Capital Budget and noted that the budget is balanced, 
and based on Council's direction and the community's needs. 

A discussion then ensued about several capital projects that are recommended 
as being unfunded for 2013, including the Hugh Boyd Oval Ageing 
Infrastructure Replacement, Conservation Plans for Heri tage Buildings, and 
the Oval Precinct Public Art Plan. It was noted that these items may be 
considered at a future date as one-time funding items or as part of the Five­
Year Financial Plan. 

It was moved and seconded 
Tlrat: 

(1) tl,e 2013 Capital Budget be approved as tire has;lIor preparing the 5-
Year Financial Plan (2013-2017) Bylaw,' alld 

(2) staff be allthorized to commence the 2013 capital projects effective 
January 1, 2013. 

CARRIED 

ADJOURNMENT 

I t was moved and seconded 
That the meeting adjollfll (5:05 p.m.). 

Mayor Malcolm D. Brodie 
Chair 

CARRIED 

Certified a true and correct copy of the 
Minutes of the meeting of the Finance 
Committee of the Council of the City of 
Richmond held on Monday, November 5, 
2012. 

Shanan Sarbjit Dhaliwal 
Executive Assistant 
City Clerk 's Office 

2. 
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To: 

From: 

City of 
Richmond 

Finance Comminee 

George Duncan 
Chief Administrative Officer 
& President and CEO 
Richmond Olympic Oval 

Andrew Nazareth 

Report to Committee 

Date: November 27, 2012 

File: 

General Manager, Finance and Corporate Services 
& Chief Financial Officer, Richmond Olym pic Oval 

Re: 3rd Quarter 2012 - Financiallnfonnation for the Richmond Olympic Oval 
Corporation 

Staff Recommendation 

That the report on Financial Information for the Richmond Olympic Oval Corporation for the 
third quarter cnded September 30, 2012 from the Controller of the Richmond Olympic Oval 
Corporation be received fo r information. 

George Duncan 
Chief Administrati ve Officer 
& President and CEO 
Richmond Olympic Oval 

3713926 

Andrew Nazareth 
General Manager, Finance and Corporate Services 
& Chief Financial Officer, 
Richmond Olym pic Oval 
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RICHMOND OLYMPIC OVAL 

DATE: November 29, 2012 

TO: George Duncan 
Chief Executive Officer, Richmond Olympic Oval Corporation 

Andrew Nazareth 
Chief Financial Officer, Richmond Olympic Oval Corporation 

John Mills 
Chief Operating Officer, Richmond Olympic Oval Corporation 

FROM: Rick Dusanj 
Controller, Richmond Olympic Oval Corporation 

Re: Richmond Olympic Oval Corporation - 3rd Quarter 2012 Financial Information 

Origin 

Report 

Section 7.3 of the Operating Agreement between the City of Richmond (the "City") and the 
Richmond Olympic Oval Corporation (the "Corporation") requires reporting with respect to business 
plans, budgets, audited financial statements, and quarterly comparisons of actual results to budget 
along with projections to fiscal year end. This staff report deals with the third quarter business plan 
and financial results for the 3 months ended September 30,2012 ("03"). 

Business Plans and Planning 
Highlights of the activities undertaken by the Corporation during Q3 are described below. 

Community Use 
The Corporation continued to provide facility access to the Richmond community. At the end of 03, 
77% of members were Richmond residents. Q3 revenue from fitness programs, community sport ice 
programs, room, court and track rentals all outperformed revenue for the same period In 2011. 

The High Performance Services, introduced earlier this year, have seen significant uptake. While this 
has increased the profile of the high performance program, a benefit has also been realized with the 
community membership base. Oval members now have access to more equipment amenities but 
also have the option to register In performance programs which can complement their overall fitness 
and wellness goals. 

Sport Development and Events 
High Performance Services at the Oval can already lay claim to an impressive list of athlete 
accomplishments, including the following: 36 Oval trained Athletes competed at the London 2012 

Page 1 of 5 
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Games (Gold - Men's Wheel Chair Basketball, Silver Medal- Men's Wheel Chair Rugby and Bronze 
medal- Canadian Women's Soccer), 8 athletes named to Team BC 18/19U Girls Volleyball, 3 athletes 
named to Team Be 16U Volleyball, 7 athletes named to Team BC 17U Boys Volleyball, 6 athletes 
competed at the BC Summer Games, and the Oval was also the training home of the 18U National 
Beach Volleyball Champions. 

This summer, the Corporation also successfully launched its High Performance Summer Hockey 
Camps, drawing 116 athletes aged 9-18 from across Metro Vancouver, with 45 athletes playing 
Major Midget, Junior, CIS, NCAA or in a ProfeSSional League. 

The Pacific Premier Soccer league's Fusion Fe began pre·season training at the Oval, with 117 kids 
participating in 20 hours of training. Other teams that began high performance training at the Oval 
in Q3 include: BC Hockey's Major Midget Greater Vancouver Canadians, Men's Canadian Field 
Hockey and Vancouver Angels Girls Hockey teams. Additionally, the IGNITE program (a provincially 
and federally funded program for high potential targeted youth athletes) saw 12 athletes across 
three sports - synchronized swimming. alpine skiing. and biathlon -training at the Oval. In total, 
3,382 high performance athlete training sessions were completed at the Oval in 03. 

The Oval completed its Memorandum of Understanding with Speed Skating Canada in Q3. This 
agreement will see the Oval become an official Regional Training Centre for short track speed 
skating, identifying and training high potential youth athletes. The Oval also began activation of its 
long Term Player Development agreement with the Richmond Soccer Association. Currently,9 
teams are participating in high performance training at the Oval and over 200 hours of indoor 
practice have been booked under the terms of the agreement. 

03 was also a very busy quarter for events. Some of the highlights inciuded: a 4 month meeting 
room contract with the BCAmbulance Service, the 10 day Table Tennis Senior and Junior 
Championships and the 10 day Yonex Canadian Badminton Open. 

The Richmond Olympic Oval will soon become the new home of karate in Canada, hosting six 
competitive events over four years starting in 2014, The events include four National 
Championships and two international competitions. For the Karate Canadian National 
Championships - in which Canadian NatIonal team selection will take place - more than 450 
Canadian athletes, coaches, officials and delegates are expected take part, while the event is 
expected to attract up to 1,500 spectators over three days of competition. With respect to the 
international competitions taking place in 2014 and 2017, the Oval is expected to host more than 
230 athletes, coaches, offiCials and delegates from Canada, Mexico and the United States as a part of 
the North American Cup. The one-day competition is typically held on the third weekend of March. 

Successfully Hosted Oval Events (03) 
2012 YONEX Canada Open 
2012 Be Hockey U16 Pre Stage Training Camp 
2012 Vancouver International Dodgeball Tournament 

Page 2 ofS 
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2012 World Cup Field Painting Competition 
2012 Kajaks 10K Oval Run 
2012 Noah Yelizarov Memorial Hockey Toumament 
2012 Urban Rec BBQ 
2012 Rehab Equipment Expo 
2012 Baden Cup (Volleyball) 
Canadian Oiabetes 50th Anniversary Event 

Successfully Secured Oval Events (Q3) 
f2012iiC 5116MB. Annual 
12('" yU16PreStageT 
12012 Cu~ 

12( De = "h 1 Fei, 
! 2( Season i i 
1 2( 1 Pc g Union 

Governance 
Meetings of the Corporation's Board of Directors and the Audit & Finance Committee took place 
duringQ3. 

Comments on the Financial Results for Q3 
The unaudited financial statements and budget have been prepared in accordance with Public 
Sector Accounting Board ("PSAB" ) standards. The statements are prepared based on the following 
information: 

1) The 2012 approved budget is based on fiscal 2012 having operating revenues and operating 

expenses at levels for a normal year's uninterrupted operations. 

2) The Q3 portion of the 2011 Annual Distributable Amount from the 2010 Games Operating 

Trust ("GOTH) of $696,000 was recognized as revenue. 

3) Sport Hosting funding is recognized as deferred revenue until it is spent at which time the 

revenue and expense are both recognized. 

4) In Q3, approximately $15k was put into an Enterprise Fund that will be used to fund future 

capital expenditures. In each subsequent quarter up until the end of 2013, an additional 

$15k will be set aside into this fund. Add itionally, $600k was put into an Operating Capital 

Reserve Fund in Q3, for a total of $l.8M year to date. At the end the fiscal year a further 

allocation may be made by the Capital Works Committee to the Reserves to fund future 

capital expenditures. 
Page 3 of5 
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Analysis of Significant Variances of actual results compared to Budget for Q3 of Fiscal Year 2012: 

Q3 result was budgeted at a net income of $245,000 and the actual results show a net income of 

$672,000 before transfers to reserves, a favorable variance of $427,000. 

Revenues 
Memberships, admissions and programs revenue of $1,375,000 had a positive variance of $64,000 

(5%) when compared to budget. 

Sport Hosting revenue of $85,000 was recognized to offset the expenditures during 03. 

Other Revenue of $239,000 was recorded during the quarter which mainly included sponsorship, 

space leasing, parkin& and interest revenue. 

Expenses 
Aggregate Member Care Services, Event Services, and Fitness Services costs over the third quarter 

of 2012 were $420,000 which is $16,000 (4%) over budget. These costs are offset by increased 
memberships, programs, and admisSions revenue. 

Sports Services costs for Q3 were $424,000 which was $70,000 (14%) under budget. 

Facility Operations costs for Q3 were $952,000 which was within 1% of budget. 

Sport Hosting expenses for 03 were $85,000 which included salaries and other expenditures 

pertainlngto Sport Hosting related activities. 

Marketing expenses for Q3 were $116,000 and were $29,000 (20%) under budget. 

Administration and Finance expenses for Q3 were $494,000 being $181,000 (27%) under budget. 

Summary 

For the three month period ending September 3D, 2012, the Corporation budgeted a net income of 
$245,000 and the actual results showed a net income of $672,000 before transfers to reserves; a 

favorable variance of $427,000. 

Rick Dusanj 
Controller, Richmond Olympic Oval Corporation 

cc: Shana Turner 
Director, Administration, Finance and Corporate Services, Richmond Olympic Oval 

Corporation 
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To: 

City of 
Richmond 

Finance Committee 

Report to Committee 

Date: November 5, 2012 

From: Jerry Chong File: 
Director, Finance 

Re: Financial Information -3rd Quarter September 30,2012 

Staff Recommendation 

That the report titled Financial Information - 3rd Quarter September 3D, 201 2 be received for 
in£ 

Jerry Chong 
Director, Finance 
(604-276-4064) 

ROUTED To: 

Enterprise Services 
Information Technology 
Arts , Culture & Heritage 
Parks Services 
Recreation Services 
Engineering 
Project Development 
Sewerage & Drainage 
Water Services 
Community Bylaws 
Fire Rescue 
RCMP 
Building Approvals 
Development Applications 
Transportation 

REVIEWED BY SMT 
SUBCOMMITIEE 

REPORT CONCURRENCE 

CONCURRENCE CONCURRENCE OF GENERAL MANAGER 
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~ 
~ fM A. NA2A2C\\-\ 
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~ 
~ 
iit' 
~ 
~ 
f 
INITIALS: REVIEWED BY CAO 

'~ lot: ~6 , 
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Staff Re port 

Origin 

Infonnation for the 3rd quarter ended September 30, 2012 is being provided to Council with a global 
economic overview along with more specific economic updates with respect to Canada, the Province of 
B.C., the City of Richmond, and the financial activity and position of the City. 

Analysis 

Global Economic Overview I 
The economic growth outlook for 2012 remains unchanged from previous forecasts of June at 3.1 %. 
The 2013 forecast has been revised to 3.3% fTOm 3.5% prior. This not only reflects the global impact of 
fiscal tightening in the U.S. and the curo zone, but also the weaker regional economic dynamics across 
emerging markets. 

Canadian Economic Overview 
After enjoying a solid recovery over the last two years, the Canadian economy is transitioning into a 
period of softer economic growth of around 2% - a pace that the economists anticipate will continue 
over the next couple of years. 

• Canada's economy is stuck in a soft patch this year. Meanwhile, a weak global environment and 
an elevated exchange rate are weighing on the export sector. 

• In addition, the housing market correction appears to be under way, driven by a sharp downturn 
in Vancouver. The slowdown will become broader based following a fourth round of mortgage 
insurance regulation tightening by the federal govelnment in July. 

• The export and investment outlook is anticipated to improve heading into next year along with a 
strengthening globally. Tn addition, brighter trade prospects, improved business trends and an 
increased need to become more competitive are likely to encourage businesses to boost capital 
spending. 

• Overall, economic growth and job creation will remain less than optimal in the short run, before 
picking up in early 2013. After advancing by 1.8% in 2012, the pace of Canadian real GDP 
growth will likely head back to a bit above 2% in 2013 and 2014. 

I TD Economics Quarterly Economic Forecast -September 2012 

3654343 
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Table I 
CANADIAN EmNOMIC OUII.OCJI[ 

2011 1 2012 I 2013 Annual Allerage 4thQtr/4th Qtr 

0 11 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Ol Q3FI 04f Q" OlF Q3F Q4F 11 UF 13F 11 12F 13F 
Real GOP 3.6 - 1.0 4.5 19 18 1.8 1.0 1.8 2.0 2.2 2.6 2.7 2.4 18 2.0 1.2 1.6 2.4 
Labour Force 2.2 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.8 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.9 1.1 0.8 
Unemployment Rate 7.7 7.5 7.3 7.5 7.4 7.3 7.3 7.3 7.2 7.1 7.0 6.7 7.5 7.3 7.0 - . 
Cons. Price Index 2.6 3.4 3.0 2.7 2.0 2.0 2.1 2.0 1.0 2.1 1.0 2.1 2.9 16 2.0 2.7 1.5 1.0 
Core CPI L3 1.6 1.9 2.0 2.1 2.1 1.8 1.6 1.8 18 1.9 2.0 1.7 19 19 2.0 1.6 1.0 
Housing Starts (OCXJ's) 177 191 105 199 206 230 111 103 191 186 186 185 193 213 187 . -
Productillity: Real GOP/worker(Y/y) 0.9 0.5 1.0 10 0.9 1.3 0.7 0.3 0.9 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.9 0.8 0.7 1.0 0.3 0.9 
F: forecast by TO Economlcs IS at September 2012 

Sour<:e: Statiuics Cl nl do. Bonk of Clnldo, Clnldo Morto,_ I nd Hou.ln, eo,,"orotion . HI "'" Anl lytics 

Province of B.C. Economic Overview 2 

The economists expect British Columbia' s economy to grow at a moderate pace just above the national 
average in 20 12. Activity to date has been quite vibrant in domestically oriented sectors, and we have 
seen encouraging signs developing in key export markets. 

• Employment continued to track a rising trend, growing at one of the faster rates (1.8%) in 
Canada on a year-to-date basis. 

• Softness in the trade sector will be a restraining factor that slows real GDP growth down to 2.3% 
in 20 12 from 2.9% in 2011. 

• The unemployment rate fe ll to a three-year low of 6.2% in April before it rose slightly to 6.6% in 
June. 

• The ramping up of investment on two new major projects, Seaspan Marine federal government 
contract and the modernization of Rio Tinto Alcan's aluminum smelter next year will contribute 
to an expected re-acceleration of growth to 2.7% in 2013. 

• Despite sky-high home prices in the Vancouver market, home building activity in the province 
was strong so far this year: the number of housing units under construction surged by 17% year 
over year in the first seven months of2012. 

• The existing home market, however, showed signs of cooling. The weakness was concentrated in 
the Vancouver market, where resales fell significantly. Resales in other regions of the province 
were flat. We expect residential investment will be a small add to economic growth this year. 

• Be merchandise exports were little changed so far this year. Considering that merchandise 
imports rose vigorously by more than 8%, the trade sector is likely to affect growth once again in 
the province. 

2 Royal Bank Economics - Provincial Outlook ,September 2012 

3654343 
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Table 2 
IrItIsh Columbia forecast at ........ 

" unless otherwise I_d 
2010 2011 2012F 2013F 

Rea! GDP 3.0 2.9 2.3 2.7 
Employment 1.7 0." 1." 15 
Unemployment rate (%) 7.6 7.5 6." 6.6 
Retail Sales 5.4 3.1 4.6 4.2 
Housing Starts (units) 26,479 26,400 27,300 23,000 

Consumer Price Index 1.4 2.3 1.4 1.2 
Source: Royal Bank Economics - Pro~incial Outlook - September 2012 

Lower Mainland Overview) 

Economic activity in the lower mainland region is expected to hold steady through 2013 on moderate 
employment gains and modest growth in housing activity. 

• The 2.2% gain in employment in 20 11 will decelerate to an annual average rate of 1.7% in 2012 
• There seems to be a positive shi ft in the labour market towards full-time positions. Fulltime 

employment was up 0.7% August and 3. 1 % higher on a year-ta-date basis through September 
• Building pennit revenue fell in July and August by 15.7% and 22% respectively with sharp 

declines in Metro Vancouver 
• Non-residential permits held steady in August dropping 1.5% from July but were up 26% from 

20 11 due to major projects in the north and expans ions of hospitals and health facilities in the 
Lower Mainland 

• Home sales were down 32% in the Lower Mainland on a year over year basis, yet there was an 
unexpected surge in new listings. Low sales and high inventory point to a disconnect between 
price expectations of prospective sellers and buyers. 

MLSIO Activity 
l ower Mainland. Monthly 

~" , 
• 

, 
, • ..1 ',tt 
• 1" '1.' 1\ T.' .... 
, " "'" .:-

.... , 
'. -
~, ' 00' ,~ 2010 ,., W, 

s...m:", lllKN. N Ul. Ind Cenu.1 I 

3 Central I Cred it Union-BC Economic Briefing ,October 2012 

3654343 

sales-to-Active Listings Ratio and Price Growth 
l ower Mafnland, Monthly 

Ind« I'efC"'llio\M.I 

Soo""'Rll.Oi. I¥Rf.I. a"" c ....... I 
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City of Richmond Overview 

Overall Richmond is perfonning well in face of global and provincial economic trends. Gaming 
revenue and DeC have increased over last year and the comparative figures below overall indicate 
continuing strength in the Richmond economy. 

For the 3rd quarter of2012, Richmond's median selling housing prices will adjust after a steady increase 
for the past few quarters. The median selling prices have decreased for a single family detached home 
to $938,000, a townhouse to $532,000 and an apartment to $328,000. This equates to a price decline of 
8.1 % for single family detached homes, 4.9% for townhouses and 6.0% for apartments from the same 
period in 201 1. Along with the decrease in the median selling prices, the number of sales from July to 
September 20 12 compared to the same period in 20 11 fell by 35.6%. 

The office space vacancy rate in Richmond is relatively stable [TOm the same quarter in 2011 from 
20. 18% to 20.12 %. The vacancy rate of the industrial sector also fell by 35.8% from the same quarter 
in 201 1 from 4.24% to 2.72% which is a positive sign of economic activity. 

Chart I 

Richmond Office Vacancy Rates 
" .. ,----------

lOIlQI lOIlQllOIlQ) lOllQllOllQl lOllQ2 lOllQl 

The value of building construction for permits issued decreased during the 3rd quarter of2012 by 35.9% 
from $137M in the same quarter in 201 1 to $87.9M. This reflects the current trend of higher value 
construction projects, predominately as mixed-use residential and commercial buildings are starting to 
complete. 

Chart 2 Chart 3 
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353 building permits were issued in the 3rd quarter, which is comprised of multi-family and residential 
building penn its issued, representing a decrease of 12.2% compared to the 402 permits issued in the 3rd 
quarter 20 11. However, the trend of pennits issued is increasing since the start 0[2012, specifically 
1.4% over Q2. 

54 development applications were received in the 3rd quarter which is a decrease of 15.6% as compared 
to the same quarter in 20 II . 

Chart 4 

DevelopmentApplication Fee 
Revenues 
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Total valid Business Licenses remain static supported by moderate increases in Home Occupation and 
Non-Resident li censes offsetting a slight decrease in commercial licenses 

Chart 6 

Business Licence Revenues 
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Chart 7 
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The Parking Program revenues from meters, permits and enforcement for the 3rd quarter 0[2012 
increased by $50,000 to $OA5M from $OAOM for the same period in 20 II . 

Chart 8 

Parking Program Revenue 
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Source: Community Bylaws 

Gaming revenues for the 3rd quarter is $3.7M compared to $3 .4M in the same quarter last year. This 
represents a 7.7% increase. 

Gaming Revenue 
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Source: Finance 

Dec contributions received in the 3rd quarter were higher by 5%, up from $ ] .9M in the same quarter 
last year. This is due to the increase in DeC revenues generated from single family dwellings. 
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Operaling (OOO's) 

Department 
ReM!' 
Fire Rescue 
Community Services 
Engineering & Public Works 
Finance & Corporate Sen'ices 
Library 
Planning & Development 
Corporate Administration 
Law & Community Safety 
Fiscal & Transfer to Reserves 

- 8 -

Statement of (net revenues)lexpenditures for 

September 30, 2012 

Budget 
Year to Aetuals 

Date Sep Year to Date 
30,2012 Sep 30, 2012 Variance 

27,740 27,494 245 
21,037 20,200 837 
24,629 24,049 580 
21 ,698 21 ,807 (109) 
12,214 10,002 2,212 
5,959 5,243 716 
4,512 2, 194 2,318 
5,581 4,885 696 
4,243 4,070 174 

(127,613) (139,801) 12,188 

($0,000) ($19,857) $19,857 

Projected 
Surplus For 

December 31, 
2012 
1,200 

442 
10 

840 
440 

10 
997 
275 

0 
75 

$4,289 

The following are the explanations for net expenditure variances at the departmental level: 

• RCMP projections to the end of the year are on target. Due to changes announced by the Federal 
Government to RCMP salary and benefits there may be a onetime payout of severance which is 
estimated to be $3.5M for members. This is not included in the 2012 budget or this forecast. 
The forecasted 2012 surplus is based on current estimates and is subject to unforeseen events and 
changes. 

• Richmond Fire Rescue is projected to have a surplus of $442,000. The surplus is due to a deferral 
of staffing until the first quarter of 20 13. 

• Community Services is anticipated to have a minor surplus due to the delayed hiring within 
Recreation (Arenas, Sports and Community Events). 

• Engineering and Public Works after the re-organization now includes Project Development, 
Facilities Admin and District Utility and Sustainability. Engineering and Public Works are 
trending to have a surplus of $840,000 by the end of the year, however $350,000 of the surplus is 
for Fleet Recovery for future investment, therefore it is anticipated that there wi ll be remaining 
surplus of $490,000 from operations. However experience indicates that unanticipated events, 
could impact this figure. 

• Finance and Corporate Services has a favourable variance due to unfilled vacant posltlOns, 
increased business license revenues and lower than expected expenditures for IT maintenance 

36S4 343 
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contracts. However, in order to achieve service levels and complete projects and tasks within 
required timeframes, amounts have been identified to be carried forward to future years. 

• Library is on budget. 

• Planning and Development has realized higher than budgeted building permit revenue and 
development application revenue and a favourable variance due to unfilled positions. The increase 
in development applications is a result of previous development enquiries and developers wishing 
to take advantage of the housing market conditions, which to September 2012 had been stable. It 
is anticipated that this number will slow in the coming quarters. 

• Corporate Administration has a favourab le variance due to unfilled vacant positions. 

• Law and Community Safety is on budget. 

• Fiscal and transfer to reserves currently shows a surplus due to timing of corporate costs and 
adjustments and transfer that do not occur until year end. 

Utilities 

• Water Utility is on budget with water consumption anticipated to peak thIough the high usage 
summer months. Increased receivable activity costs have been matched with increased receivable 
tncomc. 

• Sewer Utility is on budget. 

• Sanitation and Recycling Utility is on budget. 

36 S4 343 
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Active Capital Project Summary 

The 2012 Capital Budget of$64.8M (excluding internal payment transfers and debt repayments) are 
included in the figures below as are amounts relating to capital projects from previous years' Capital 
budgets that remain active. 

The projects within the Infrastructure, Building, Land & Parks and Equipment Programs are in progress . 

Statement of Active Capital Project Expenditures 
$'000. 

Asset Category Budget Spent to Date Commitment 
1.0 Infrastructure $160,420 $93,202 $67,218 
2.0 Building Program $85,401 $58,055 $27,346 
3 .0 Land & Parks $78,173 $45,384 $32,789 
Program 
4.0 Equipment Program $26,834 S13,711 S13,125 

Grand Total $350,828 $210,352 $140,476 

Active Capital Project Summary 

1.0 Infrastructure 

~ 2.0 Bu ilding Program 
C 
~ 

• Spent to Date 
't 
~ 3.0Land&Parks Program 

• Budget 

4 .0 Equipment Program 

$0 $40 $80 $120 $160 $200 

M..ill ions 
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Capital Project Highlights 

The following is a selection of active capital projects including a project status and approved budget 
amount as at September 30, 2012 

Infrastructure Program - Construction of road, drainage and sanitary pump stations, 
drainage, water, and sanitary mains. 

~--------------------------------

36$4343 

• Nelson Road Improvements - Widening 
Nelson Road benveen Blundell Road and 
Westminster Highway: Approved Budget: 
$2,301,334 

The design o/the works ' full scope is nearing 
completion. 

• Westminster Hwy: Nelson Rd. to McMillan 
Way - Widening Westminster Hwy: 
Approved Budget: $5,366,666 

Pre/aading is under way andful! construction 
tendering is anticipated in the December 
time/rame. 

• Steves ton Drainage Area Replacement and 
Upgrades - Williams Road West Drainage 
Pump Station Upgrade: Approved Budget: 
$2,023,927 

Construction has commenced and is on 
schedule to be substantially complete by 
December 2012 as per the grant requirements. 

• No.1 Road Drainage Pump Station: 
Approved Budget: $3,450,000 

Construction has commenced and remains on 
track/or substantial completion in December 
2012 in compliance with the grant 
requirements. 

• No.6 Road Widening: Approved Budget: 
$1, 133,334 

The completion of the detailed design is 
anticipated by the end of November 20J 2 with 
construction tendering anticipated/or the 
December 2012 timeJrame. 

• Paving Program - Various Locations - City 
Wide (Non MRN): Approved Budget: 
$2,458,600 
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imperial Paving LId. has completed 
approximately 70% of the pavingprogram. 

• 10000 Bloek Williams Road (South) 
Laneway Drainage and Pavement Upgrade: 
Approved Budget: $767,000 

This project includes laneway restoration and 
re-grade of the surface to address current 'ride­
ability ' and drainage issues. Construction by 
City forces was completed in September. 

• Seaton Lancway Drainage and Pavement 
Upgrade: Approved Budget: $631,572 

The laneway restoration and re-grade o/the 
surface to address current 'ride-ability' and 
drainage issues is being constructed by the City 
forces with completion anticipated by the end of 
November. 

Buildings Program - Construction of major building construction and renovation 
projects as well as minor facility upgrades and repairs. 

3654343 

• Japanese Fishermen's Benevolent Society 
Building (formerly 4091 Chatham Street)­
Exterior Rehabilitation: Approved Budget: 
$419,000 

The buildingfrom 4091 Chatham Street was 
relocated and placed on afoundation 
adjacent to the Steveston Museum building. 
Exterior restoration is underway with 
completion anticipated in January 2013. 

• Interurban Tram Structure: Approved 
Budget: $1,065,000 

Construction of the new structure which will 
house the interurban Tram Car in Steveston 
Park is nearing completion. The building will 
permit the restoration of the Tram Car as 
well as viewing by the public. Target 
completion date is January 20i 3. 

• Britannia Heritage Sbipyards - Seine Net 
Loft: Approved Budget: $1,190,500 

FIN - 24



November S, 20 12 - 13 -

Drawings are being prepared/or final review 
and the project is scheduled 10 he tendered in 
late November with a proposed construction 
start date of January 2013. 

Parks Program - Providing high quality parks and recreational faci lities and an extensive trail 
system. 

3654343 

• Railway Corridor - Approved 
Budget: $200,000 
The terms of reference are 10 be completed with 
major construction 10 start in 2013. 

• Blundell SportsficJd Upgrade M Approved 
Budget: $100,000 

Project completed. Construction of a sandfield 
extension 

• Garden City Park - Approved Budget: $500,000 
The design is in process for a potential bike park 

• Oval West Waterfront Park - Approved 
Budget: $850,000 

The detailed design is planned to start in November 
with construction beginning in 2013 

• Terra Nova Play Environment - Approved 
Budget: $1,000,000 

The planning and design is in progress with the site 
preparations completed. 

• Terra Nova Heritage Buildings Restorations -
Approved Budget: $2,025,600 

The construction is in progress. 

• Thompson Youth Park - Approved Budget: 
$673,365 

The Phase two construction is near completion. 

• Woodwards School Park Characterization ­
Approved Budget: $185,000 

The construction will be completed in December. 
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Childcarc Program - Responding to the City' s Child care needs. 

3M4343 

• Hamilton Child care Centre: Approved 
Budget: $1,760,000. (Land value $480,000) 

• A site plan and preliminary drawings have been 
developed/or this modular childcare service 
facility. Pre/oading a/the site is complete with 
offsUe construction of the modular components 
expected to commence in 2013. An RFP Jor the 
design a/the facility will be issued in November. 
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Cash and Investment Portfolio 

The City's cash and investment portfolio at September 30, 20 12 was $679.2M, with an average yield 
on investment for the 3rd quarter of 1.58%. The current low interest rate envirorunent and the City's 
cash fl ow projections have influenced the terms and types of investments that tbe City holds 
(Appendix 1). 

The Bank of Canada met on September 5, 2012 and maintained the target for the overnight rate at 
1.0%. Uncertainty over the global economic outlook is high. The European economy is stagnating with 
GDP remaining lower than its pre-crisis peak. China is experiencing a slowdown with a softening of 
GDP growth. The U.S. recovery remains modest but aggregate debt continues to be high. In Canada, 
bond yields ended September lower partly in response to deteriorating global economic conditions. 
Canadian economic data continued to support modest growth expectations as the domestic economy 
expanded by 0.2% in July. slightly better than expected but below the trend growth rate. The economy 
is expected to pick up and return to fu ll capacity by the end of2013, slightly later than previously 
projected. 

Reflecting on all these factors, yields across the Canadian yield curve remained low during the quarter 
as investor's exerc ised " flight to safety". It is projected that interest rate is going to remain at the low 
level in 2012 and is not likely to increase until 2013. 

The City in accordance with its Investment Policy (3702) is required to carry a diversified investment 
mix with strong credit quality and at the same time meeting the objectives of managing its investment 
activities in a malll1er that seeks to preserve capital and to realize a reasonable rate ofretum. 

Kev Indicators (Appendix 2) 

This appendix provides information with regard to various financial and market indicators for the year 
2012 as compared to 2011. 

Contract Awards (Appendix 3) 

This report provides Committee members information with regard to the formal contracts awarded by 
the City during the 3rd quarter. 

Financial Impact 

None 

Conclusion 

The City of Richmond is continuing on the favourable start it had to the fiscal 2012 year. The City 
continues with positive increases in Gaming revenue and DCC's. There is also a favourable increasing 
trend ofnwnber of permits issued in 2012. Overall the City is projected to continue to experience modest 
growth. 

~~ 
Nashater Sanghera 
Manager, Budgets & Accounting 
(604) 247-4628 
36S4343 
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Cash and Investment Portfolio - September 30 2012 (In'OOOs) 
Issue r 

Federal Government and Federal Crown Corpo rations 
Canadian I\IIort9age and Housing Corporation 
Total 

Provincial Governments and Provincial Crown Corporations 
Province of Ontario 
Alberta Treasury Board 
Financement Quebec 
Province of Be 
Total 

Sche dule I Banks 
TO Financial 
Royal Bank of Canada 
CIB~ 
Scotia Bank 
Tota l 

Credit Unions 
Vancity Savings Credit Union 
Gulf & F raser Financial Group 
Coast Capital Savings 
Total 

Poole d Investments 
IVunicipal Finance Authority 
Total 

Total Investments 
Total Cash & Cash Equivalents 
Total Reporte d Investments and Cash & Cash Equivalents 

1 
5 to 6 years 

~ 
4 to 5 years 

~ 
3 to 4 years 

~ 
2 t0 3years 

I t o 2 years 

~ 
6months t o I year 

~ 
3 to 6 months 

~ 
o to 3 months 

o 

3654343 

I 
I 

I 

20 

In vestment Maturity 

60 '0 
M ilii ons (S) 

I 

'00 

Amount %of 
Portfolio 

$ 336,358 49.52% 
$ 336,358 49.52% 

$ 102,115 15.03% 
$ 24,441 3.60% 
$ 21 ,345 3.14% 
$ 15,743 2.32% 
$ 163,644 24.09% 

$ 18,495 2.72% 
15,419 2.27% 
8,992 1.32% 
7,732 1.14% 

$ 50,638 7.45% 

$ 29,992 4.42% 
28,619 4.21% 
16,078 2.37% 

$ 74,689 11 .00% 

$ 21 ,620 3.18% 
$ 21,620 3.18% 

$ 646,949 
$ 32,319 4 .76% 
$ 679,268 

' 20 '" '60 
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Key Indicators 

City of Richmond ' . • . ' 

Key Indicators· Sept 30, 2012 . . 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -

Q32012 Q32011 Year to Oate Ye ... to Oat .. Year to dat .. '4 
All $ In OOOs Jul-Se pt2012 Jul-5ept 2011 '10 Change JanoSep! 2012 JanoSep! 2011 change 
Housing Starts 
N..nber 01 Housing Starts (r'UTlber of lrits) '" '" (54,5%) 1,218 1,032 18.0% 
N..nberol DernolitiOO5 '" '" (43,1%) ." '" (20.7%) 
Net Housirog Units Added 80 229 • (65 ,1%) 797 '" 59.1% 

Building Pennits 
N..nberol 8 lilding Permits 5sued '" '" (12.2%) '" 1.098 (9.4%) 
Permit Re".,....,s Collected $1 ,341 52.326 (42 ,1%) 54,71l9 $5,111 (7.9%) 
Value 01 Blikl irQ Constndion for Pennits Issued 581,882 5137.030 (35,9%) $345,843 $321l,829 7.8% 

Development Applications 
De-.eIopment Applications Receiwd " .. (15.5%) '" '" 14,1% 
De-.eIopment Applications Reverue $192 $216 (11.3%) $675 $618 '2% 

Business licenses 
Numbero! New Business Licenses Issued '" '" (11.7%) 1,035 1,484 (30.2%) 
Number of Emtlioy&es Reported - New Licenses 1,131 1,459 (22 .5%) 3,958 4,335 (8.7%) 
Total Valid Licenses Renewedl(DiscoMiroed) '" '" (89.8%) 13,805 13,107 5 .3% 
Revenue Received for Currel1 Yea r Licenses $552 $581 (5.0%) $2,900 $2,766 4 .9% 
Reverue Received for Ne;.l Year (Deferred) $286 $272 5.2% $512 '''' 14.8% 
Total license Re".,noe $838 $853 (1.8%) $3.412 $3,212 6.2% 

Year /0 dale v.fd .lUrue& . rId _""'-'" b;t.W clltT6llt year lictrml6S fuued /filM ptIoryeer. 

Other Revenues 
Parking Program Revenue "''' "''' 12,9% $1 ,226 $1,013 14.2% 
Gamirog Revenue $3,675 $3,412 7,7% $11 ,980 $9,745 22.9% 
Traffic Fine Reverue 10 dale $390 $544 (28.3%) $1.169 $1,633 (28.4%) 

Development Cos t Charges Income 
Roads, Water, Sewer DCC's Received $955 $1.329 (28.1%) $6,951 $4,413 51.5% 
Psr1<s DCC's Received $1 ,OW "" 71.3% $9,719 $3,825 154.1% 
Total DCC Fees Received $2,046 $1,944 5.2% $16,669 $8,238 102.3% 

Uncommitt&d Ress rves 
DCC Reserves 10 date $36,On $24,279 48,6% $ 36,On $24.279 48.6% 
Capital Funding Reserves Iodate $76,282 $54,659 39,6% $76 ,282 554,659 39.6% 
AIfordaDie Housing Reserves 10 date $2,1 58 $1,869 15.4% $2,158 $1 ,869 15A% 
Q!her Reserves to date $103,943 $18,954 31.6% $103,943 $18,954 31 .6% 
Total Unc:ornrnitted Reserves 10 date $218,459 $159,751 36.1% $218,459 $159,781 36.7% 

Taxes to date 
Taxes Collected $169,313 $112,672 (1.9%) $330,190 $320,691 3.1% 

City Portion of Taxes CoIe<:ted $82.963 $84,610 (1.9%) $182,087 $151,142 3.1% 
U!¥,aid Taxes- De~nquem& Arrears $1,123 $1,696 1.6% $1,123 $1,696 1,6% 

No. of Participants on PAWS (Pre au1toorized wi1h;lrawa~ 6,019 5,853 2,8% 6,019 5,653 28% 

PAWS $4 ,373 $3,892 12.4% $14,626 $12,588 16.2% 

hterest Rale Paid to PAWS 1,00% 1.00% Il.OO% 1.00% >'00% 0 ,00% 

Sources: M dalil Is from City of Richmond record!; 
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Cj~ 'of Richmond . . . • 
'" . .,. ,: 

Key Indicato,(S : Sept 30, 2l!.1~ , ~ _:; . .;, : '.' ",- . : 

Employees 
NlnJberofCity Employees (City aM Library) 1,899 1,890 0.5% 1,8GG 1,890 0.5% 

Fire Rescue Responses 2,534 2,381 6.4% 7,080 6,863 3.2% 

RCMP -Calls for Service Handled 18,266 18,291 (0.1%) 53,432 55,027 (2 .9%) 

Affordable HOUSing 
Affordable Rental Urits 29 7 314.3% 161 15 973.3% 

Secomary SlitelCoach House Urits 6 6 0,0% 18 17 5.9% 
Market Re~1 Urits 0,0% 0.0% 
Unspent Flflls AIocated to Capital Projects to date $10,430 $9,189 13.5% $10,430 $9,189 13.5% 

Investments 
Total ~strnen!s $632,886 $568,384 11 .3% $632,886 $588,384 7.6% 

Interest Earned on Investments 
A\erage City Rate of Rell.m on Rlestments 1.58% 2.24% (O.66%) 1.58% 2.64% (U16%) 

S()(.I(l;es· M data is from City 01 Richmond records 

Market Indicators 

Median ReSidentia l Selling Plices· Richmond 
Single Family D€tadled $S38 $1,020 (6 .1%) $975 $995 (2,O%) 
7"""",,, $532 $559 (4,9%) $529 $546 (3.2%) 
Apartment $328 $349 (6,0%) $339 $353 (3.8%) 
NLmberof Sa~s (all hoUSilll l)1les) 568 882 (35,6%) 2,239 2,667 (16.0%) 

Sowee: Real Estate Board of Greater Vancouver 

Unemployment Rate-Greater Vancouver 7,1% 7.4% (0.3%) 7.1% 7.4% (0.3%) 

RegiooaJ Unemployment Rille (3 m<!t!Ih moving average) 
Sowea' Slatis~ CalUK.f8 & BC Slats (Data not availllble tor Richmond) 

Economic: Development 
Total sq, Itspace Office VTD 4,356,727 4,241 ,927 2.8% 4,358,727 4,241 ,927 2.8% 
Total sq, It vacant space ava ilable Office VTD 877,069 856.041 2.5% 877.069 856.041 2,5% 
Vacarx;y rate - Office (in %) VTD 20.12% 20.18% (0.3%) 20.12% 20.18% (0.3%) 
Total sq, It space hlustrial VTD 36,306,863 36,306,863 0.0% 36,306,863 36,306,863 0,0% 
Total sq. It vacant space ava ilable hlustrial YTO 988,041 1,540,869 (35.9%) 988,041 1,540,869 (35.9%) 
Vacarx;y rate - hlusmal (in %) YID 2.72% 4,24% (35.8%) 2,72% 4,24% (35.8%) 

SOOfCa: CLlShmllll & Wakelield /./d. - Market Repof/ 

Richmond Population Estimate Year End" 2012 201,471 

·'NoIe: BC Stills Papvlation fifpres 2011 199,141 

3654343 
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Contract Awa rds> $ 25,000 
J uly 1,2012 - September 30, 2012 

Contract Name AW(lrd AmOllnt Description 

4276 Q - Supply and Delivery First Truck $476,924.00 (10) Cut-Away Vans 
of six (10) cut-away vans Centre Purpose: 

Vancouver Replacement of 
units to support 
various 
departments. 

4279 Q - Supply and Delivery Dueck $113,961 ,00 Supply and Delivery 
of 5 Half ton Extended Cab Richmond GM of (5) HalfTon 
Pick up Trucks Extended Cab Pick 

up Trucks 
4280 Q - Supply and Delivery Arpac Storage $62,826 ,00 (1) 4,400 lb. Stand 
of one (1) 4,400 Ib Stand up Systems Corp up model 
Model Narrow Isle Reach narrow isle 
Truck reach truck 

Purpose: 
Replacement of 
forklift for Stores 
Operations - Unit 
1467 

4445 F - Software assurance, SoftChoice $66,768.14 Microsoft annual 
Sal server standard core 2· Corporation maintenance fees 
license packs, Windows on server software 
server licenses 
4738 J - PW2012 M.01 Install Ashton Service $46 ,758.93 Insta ll 6" water 
6" water meter in Group meter in 
underground chamber at underground 
7380 Minoru Blvd. chamber at 7380 

Minoru Blvd. 
4740 J - PW2012 N.01 Ashton Service $33,626.71 6" water meter in 
Install 6" water meter in Group underground 
underground chamber on chamber on south 
south end of 3031 Williams end of 3031 
Road (Phase 213) as part of Williams Road 
multi-family water meter (Phase 2/3) as part 
program of multi-family water 

meter Droaram 
4450 F - Supply, install new Telus $34,044.00 City Hall Annex 
SMG VOIP phone system at Communicatio Renovations 
City Hall Annex ns 
4451 F - Supply Extreme Scalar $37,227.96 City Hall Annex 
Networks equipment Decisions Renovations 

4452 F - Supply and install Genesis $27,764.05 City Hall Annex 
projection systems for 3 Integration Inc Renovations 
rooms in City Hall Annex 

4453 F - Supply & install fibre Plan Group $107,640 ,00 City Hal l Annex 
& CAT6 cablinQs systems in Renovations 

Appendix 3 

Department 

PW· Fleet 

PW - Fleet 

PW - Fleet 

Information 
Technology 

PW-
Engineering 

PW-
Engineering 

Information 
Technology 

Information 
Technology 

Information 
Technology 

Information 
Technology 
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3654343 

Contract Awards> $ 25,000 
July 1, 2012 - September 30, 2012 

4454 F - City Hall Annex: Hughes $115,150.00 City Hall Annex 
Coordinating professional Condon Marler Renovations 
services Architects 

4455 F - 2012 Nissan Leaf Pan Pacific $35,745.00 Purpose: Electric 
SL Nissan vehicle purchase 

I (Richmond) 
4457 F - Supply and Performance $76,748.00 Location of work : 
Construct approx 20m of Contracting ltd Garden City Road 
1,200mm Storm Sewer at Odlin Road. 

4459 F - Facility Condition VFA Canada $150,000.00 $50,000 annual 
Re-Assessment Services Corp facility assessment 

program x 3 years. 

4460 F - Supply and Performance $46,000.00 Sanitary Service 
installation of three sanitary Contracting Ltd Connections 
service connections (2) at 
10,000 block of River Dr. , (1) 
at 2,000 block of McLennan 
Ave. 
4553 P - CCTV Equipment Vimar $293,111 .17 Sewer Inspection 
for Inspections Division Equipment Ltd Equipment 

Purpose: Vehicle 
and equipment to 
undertake 
inspections of sewer 
lines 

4652 EOI - Web Developer Annex $57,000.00 Updates to the 
Consulting City's web site 
Group Ltd 

4669 Q - Supply and Delivery Levitt-Safety $65,565.00 SCBA cylinders for 
of SCBA Cylinders for Ltd. Richmond Fire-
Richmond Fire-Rescue Rescue 
4671 Q - Supply and Delivery Leavitt $62,480.00 (1) 5000lb Exterior 
of two (2) 5000lb Exterior Machinery Forklifts 
Forklifts Purpose: 

Replacement of 
vehicles to support 
operations. 

4673 Q - Supply and Performance $68,726.00 Roadworks -
Installation of Intersection Contracting Ltd Garden City Road 
Roadworks- Garden City and Granville Ave. 
Road and Granville Avenue 

Appendix 3 

Project 
Development 
& Facilities 
Services 
PW - Fleet 

PW-
Engineering 

Project 
Development 
& Facilities 
Services 
pw-
Engineering 

PW -
Engineering 

Information 
Technology 

Fire-Rescue 

PW - Fleet 

PW-
Engineering 
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Contract Awa rds> $ 25,000 
J uly I , 2012 - September 30, 201 2 

4674 Q - Supply and Delivery George Third $82,695.00 Pump tubes for 
of Pump Tubes (for the & Son Wil liams & No. Rd . 
Williams & No.1 Rd Pump Pump Stations 
Stations) 

4676 Q - Supply and Delivery Mercedes- $69,582.00 (1) Ton single rear 
of one (1) Full Size High Benz Canada wheel drive cargo 
Roof One Ton Single Rear Inc. van 
Wheel Drive Cargo Van Purpose: 

Replacement of 
vehicles to support 
operations. 

4677 Q - Supply and Delivery Mercedes- $63,261 .00 (1) Full Size Super 
of one (1) Full Size Super Benz Canada High Roof Extended 
High Roof Extended One Inc. One Ton Dual Rear 
Ton Dual Rear Wheel Cargo Wheel Cargo Van 
Van Purpose: 

Replacement of 
vehicles to support 
ooerations. 

4690 Q - Supply & Delivery of Rolins $75,895.00 (1) Diesel Tractor 
One (1) Diesel Tractor With Machinery Ltd with bucket 
Bucket Replacement of 

equipment to 
SUPl)ort operations. 

4692 Q - Supply and Delivery Island Key $90,948.48 Upgraded network 
Extreme Networks Hardware Computers components 

required for 
replacement high-
speed virtualisation 
servers 

4693 Q - Supply, upgrade, Lanworks $28,950.00 Altiris Client 
testing and installation of Management 
Aftiris Client Management System to version 
Svstem to version 7.1 7.1 
4709 Q - Supply and Delivery Compugen $29,727.36 Upgraded software 
Enterprise Plus Software licenses required for 
Licenses replacement high-

speed virtual isation 
servers 

4725 J - City Hall Annex Ashton Service $141 ,101.03 City Hall Annex 
Exterior wall inSUlation and Group Contractor 
interior wall furring as 
proposed 
4727 J - City Hall annex Ashton Service $310,661.59 City Hall Annex 
major mechanical equipment Group major mechanical 
as per pricing package #3 equip. As per 

pricing package #3 

Appendix 3 
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Contract Awards> $ 25,000 
July 1, 2012 - September 30, 2012 

4734 J - C41914A02 City Ashton Service $98,682.36 City Hall Annex 
Hall Annex Renovation - Group Renovation -
Lighting Fixtures Lighting Fixtures 

4742 J -lR2012 K.04 Supply Ashton Service $244 ,000.00 material and 
of material and preparation Group preparation for 
for installation of electrical installation of 
system al City Hall Annex electrical system at 

City Hall Annex 
4743J-C41914A.01 Supply Ashton Service $200,000.00 materials and 
of materials and preparation Group preparation for 
for instal lation of walls, floors installation of walls, 
and ceilings at City Hall floors and ceilings 
Annex at City Ha ll Annex 
4446 F-Annuallicense VFA $32,313.00 Annual licence and 
renewal VFA Software UDS support renewal 
program facilities 

4447 F-Consulting services Hapa $58,000 .00 Consulting services 
Railway Corridor Greenway Landscape Railway corridor 
Concept Plan Architecture Greenway Concept 

Collaborative Plan 
4741 J - IR2012K.03 Supply Ashton Service $150,000.00 material and 
of material and preparation Group preparation for cold 
for cold and hot water and hot water 
system and fixtures at City system and fixtures 
Hall Annex at City Hall Annex 

Appendix 3 

Project 
Development 
& Facility 
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Project 
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& Facility 
Maintenance 

Project 
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City of 
Richmond 

Report to Committee 

To: 

From: 

Finance Committee 

Jerry Chong, 

Date: October 18, 2012 

File: 
Director Finance, Finance and Corporate 

Services 

Re: 2013 Operating Budget 

Staff Recommendations 

That: 

I. The 2013 Operating Budget as presented in the attached report from Director of Finance 
be approved. 

2. Ongoing additional levels for a total of $400,000 be approved. 

3. The 5 Year Financial Plan (2013-2017) be prepared for presentation to Council 

me ing the 2013 Operating Budget 

Director, Finance 

REPORT CONCURRENCE 

C GENERAL MANAGER 

INITIALS: 

¥ SUBCOMMITTEE (/l-

REVIEWED BY CAO INITIALS: 
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Origin 

Subsection 165(1) ofthe Community Charter requires the City to adopt a Five Year Financial Plan 
(5YFP) Bylaw on or before May lS(h of each year. The 2013 Operating B.udget as presented in this report 

forms the basis of the City's 5YFP. Under the Community Charter, the City is prohibited from incurring 

any expenditure unless the expenditures have been included for that year in its financial plan, and the City 

is required to provide a balanced budget, with no projection of a deficit. 

The proposed 20 13 Operating Budget ("Budget") has been prepared using the principles of Counci l's 

Long Term Financial Management Strategy (LTFMS) (Policy 3707), which was ori ginally adopted in 

2003, "Tax increases will be at Vancouver CPJ rate (to maintain current programs and maintain existing 
infrastructure at the same level of service) plus J% towards infrastructure replacement needs. " 

2013 marks the 10th anniversary of Council's adoption of the Long Tenn Financial Management 

Strategy. The LTFMS has provided taxpayers with the financial security of being able to expect 

consistent modest year-to-year tax increases that closely reflect regional increases in the Consumer Price 

Index (CPI). The rigour that has been applied in limiting tax increases has ensured that Richmond 

property taxes remai n among the lowest in the region. 

During the last 10 years, the City has made sign ificant strides in improving its financial health. The City'S 

financial reserves were shrinking in 2002 and were insufficient to meet our future needs for infrastructure 

replacement. However, the City's reserve balances have increased as there have been additional transfers 

to reserves post LTFMS implementation . During the same period, the financia l strength provided by these 

initiatives allowed the City to sign ificantly expand its infrastructure base. 

Council's policies and LTFMS have allowed the City to weather several years of global economic 

instability, including fluctuations in the City's deve lopment-re lated revenues, with minimal service level 

impacts to the community. in summary, Council 's LTFMS has ensured that Richmond residents receive 

an enviable level of serv ice and public amenities that also provide sound va lue for their cost. 

Analysis 

Staff was directed to bring forward a same leve l of serv ice budget that met Council's policy, i.e. that any 

tax increase would not exceed Vancouver's CPI rate. In addition, I % transfer to reserves was included 

that wi ll be used towards infrastructure replacement. 

Budget Challenges , :-;" 

There are a number of challenges in meeting the objectives outlined in the LTFMS for tax increases. The 

costs of providing programs while maintaining the same leve l of service has increased as the City and 

community grow. Municipal expenditures have increased at a rate that exceeds the Consumer Price Index 

(CPI) due to a number of non-discretionary items such as policing contracts, asphalt capping, and 

materials. A significant portion of City revenue wi ll not increase at the same rate as expenditures. The 

combination of these factors resu lts in a challenging budget process, and staff looked for efficiencies and 

innovative ways to deliver services . Attachment I highlights the current env ironmental scan that impacts 

the C ity, its operations and the budget. 
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To address some of these cha llenges, the CAD with Council approval undertook a corporate 

reorganization that created additiona l sav ings and efficiencies, and that would allow the City to focus on 

compliance with policies and greater efficiencies. In addition, the City undergoes a continuous review of 

its programs and serv ices in order to identify further efficiencies, service improvement and cost 

reductions . These resulting changes will include streamlining bus iness processes, use of alternative 

service del ivery and the increased use of technology. 

,Background . 

The C ity was not immune to the recession that occurred over the last few years and as a resull revenues 

were negatively impacted. Revenues have subsequently recovered to pre-recession levels. However in 

2009 Council was required to make difficu lt decisions to balance the budget. These decisions included 

reductions in exempt and un ionized staff, which resulted in reductions of service levels for City services 

such as street sweeping, building penn it inspections, tax clerks, parks and boulevard plantings and 

business lia ison. In addition, it was dec ided to delay filling some of the vacant positions as part ofthe 

budget reduction strategies. As a result of these prudent decisions, Council delivered an Operating 

Budget including additional levels of serv ice and infrastructure replacement funding with a tax increase of 

3.45% in 201 0, 2.94% in 2011 and 2.98% in 2012. 

2013 Cit) Funding Sources 

As indicated in Chart I, property tax, which represents the largest share of the revenue, amounts to 67% 

or $ 175.3 mill ion of the City 's operating budget. Payment in lieu of taxes, gami ng revenue, investment 

income, licenses and user fees account for the remaining 33%. 

There is limited opportunity to increase the other revenues other than the current practice of increasing 

user fees by CPt. City staff manage these challenges through cost containment, and implementing various 

efficiency initiatives in order to comply with the direction of the LTFMS and the Budget Pol icy. 

Chart 1 2013 Operating Funding Source 

2013 Operating Funding Source 

• Property Taxes _ Other Income 

• Invesllnent lncmne _ Grants 

• Payment in Lieu of Taxes _ Other Fiscal Income 

• Licenses 
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2013 Budget process 

Counc il's policy 301 6 requires that a same service level budget be prepared, includ ing only non­

discret ionary increases that can be clearly identified and support effic iency. Therefore the 2012 service 
leve ls form the basis of the 201 3 base budget. In add ition City Slaffrev iewed operations fo r efficienc ies, 

and made reductions where possible to achieve Council po licy. 

Chart 2 illustrates the 2013 budget process: 

Chart 2 - 2013 Budget Process 

• Research , prepare assumptionsand system updates for the budget 
• Direction on budget provided by CAO I SMT based on Council Policy 

• Council endorse 20 13 budget assumptions 
• Reviews commence with the 20 13 operating budget with individual departments 

• Prepare and conso]idatethe 20 1) Operating budget 
• Corpordtc Directors Budget review 

• CAO/SMT Budget Review 

il 

Pursuant to Council's Budget Preparation pol icy, only the verifiable non-discretionary rate increases or 

pre-committed non-discretionary cost increases that support efficiency are incl uded in the 2013 budget. 

The fo llowing preliminary assumptions have been used and are based upon the infonnation available at 

the time: 
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Table 1: 2013 Budget Assumptions 

Kc) Financialllrhcrs I lndicatOI's l'rclimimll1 2013 Budget 

Assumptions 

Consumer Price lndex(CPI) annual average forecast 2.00% 

20 131 

Munic ipal Price Index (MPI) ~ 3.00% 

Electricity 3.00% 

Natu ral Gas 3.00% 

RCMP Contract Increase 4.00% 
Increase in User fees b 2.00% 
Return on Investment I 2.00% 

Growth (Tax Base) ft 1.30% 
Source: lTD Quarterly EconomIc Forecast Scp 18,2012; 10\)' ofRlchmond" I3C Hydro estimate; ' FortIs Be Estimate; lFcdcra! 

Government, ' Council Approved; lTreasury Department Estimate; IBe Assessment Authority 

2013 )lroposed Budget 

For the 20 13 budget year, staff recommend a tax increase of 1.39% for the same leve l of service, plus a 
I % transfer to reserves for future corporate fac ilities and commun ity infrastructure demands in order to 
meet Counci l's LTFMS pol icy. In add ition, 0.36% has been included for the operating budget impact 
(OBI) of the Counc il approved 2013 cap ital projects. A further 0.23% is recommended for add itional 

leve ls of service (i.e. Chi ld Care Coordinator and transfer for fire equipment reserve). The total increase 
tax increase is therefore the same as in 20 II at 2.98%. 

Trend of tax increases 

Table 2 represents the total City' s operating budget and the tax increase from 2010 to 2013. 

Table 2: C ity's O perating Bud get 2010-2013 

Subject /0 Council approval 
} includes the operating budget impact (OBI) as a result o/tlie capital projects 

*Does not include amortizalion expense(non-cash) 

These tax increases were amongst the lowest in the Lower Mainland. As seen in Chart 3, the tax increases 

in the last 5 years has been genera lly on average lower than the comparative cities. 
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Chart 3 - Annual Metro Vancouver Tax Increase (2008 - 2012) 

Annual Tax Increase (2008-2012) 

(%) 
8.00% ,------------'-:.:.:.-----------

7.00% t-----./- 7" ............. ~-------------
6.00% t-----::;;."..""-----:= --" .... .,--------------

5.00% t:==:/::;;;;~/~ ......... ~~::: ........ ~::~;;;~;;;;;;~~= 
4.00% + ............. ~::::==::S;;::=::: - fo _ - - _ ~ 
3.00% .-.-

2.00% t---,'-/ ------------------
1.00% t---'--/ -------------------
0.00% +----~----~----~---~----~ 

2008 2009 20 10 20 11 2012 

- - Richmond - Vancouver - Bumaby - Coquitlam -Surrey 

Chart 4 - 5-year Average Metro Vancouver Tax Increase (2008-2012) 

Richmond 

5 -year average Tax Increase (2008-2012) 

(%) 

Vancouver 

4.86% 
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2U13 O llcral ing Budget by I>cpartment 

The following Chart 5 and Table 3 present the 201 3 departmental breakdown of the net increase of $3.9 

million and the comparative budget respectively: 

Chart 5 2013 Proposed Operating Budget by Department (Excluding Fiscal) 

.6% 

• Law and Community Safety • CommunnyServices 

• Engineering and PublkWorks • Finance and Corporate Servi<:es 

• CorporateAdminirtration • Planning and Deve lopment 

• Transferto Reserves 

Counc il 's po licy 30 16 requires that the City's 20 13 budget prepared for Council review is for the same 

service leve ls as in 2012, and include only non·discretionary increases that can be clearly justified. In 

addition City staff reviewed operations for efficiencies, and made reductions where possib le to achieve 

Council pol icy. As can be seen from the table below, staff's oversight and review has resulted in a modest 

increase of 1.39%, which is we ll below Vancouver's CPI that Council pol icy requires. 

Table 3 - 2013 Comparative Budget by Department 

Dellartment 20 12 Adjusted 2013 I'rorosed C hange S Change Tax 
]\"et Budgl,t B)la" Budget (In OOOs) % Imrllct 

(In OOOs) (In OOOs) 

Law and Community Safety 70,683 72,945 2,262 3.20% 1.34% 

Com munity Services 41,732 42,302 570 1.37% 0.34% 
Engineering and Public Works 29,345 29,960 615 2.1 0% 0.37% 
Finance and Corporate Services 16,51 0 16,631 121 0.74% 0.07% 

Corporate Administration 7, 154 7,233 79 1.11% 0.05% 

Planning and Development 6,016 6,049 33 0.55% 0.02% 

Fiscal (181,098) (180,850) 248 0. 14% 0.15% 

Transfer to Reserves 9,658 9,658 - 0.00% 0.00% 

I'roposed Budget Net Increase 0 3.928 3.928 2.34% 

~_1rlimmII 
Smile Level of Service 2.328 1.39% 
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2013 NOIl-Discretion:lry Cost l>riH' rs 

The base budget has been prepared using exist ing programs and serv ice levels in order to maintain the 
current standard serv ices prov ided to the community . This budget contains the projected cost increases to 
labour, contracts, fuel, energy costs and is offset by expected increased revenues from growth and various 

user fees. In addition to the costs for providing the same level of serv ice, the 20 13 Operating Budget 
contains the operating budget impact (OBI) as a result of capital construction, and an additional 1% 
increase for transfer to reserves for futu re facili ties and community infrastructure demands. The 
signi ficant non-discretionary drivers that impact the City are: 

Table 4: Main Cost Drivers: 

Other (Other revenues increase and expense 40 0.02% 

to 

Char t 6 - 2013 Operating Budget By Type 

2013 Operating Budget Expenditures 

5% 4% 

47% 

• Salaries and Benefils • Contracts 
• Other Expenditures • Provisionstrransfers 
• Fiscal Expenditures • Public Works Maintenance 
• Leases 

Source: City oj Richmond 
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Sala ries 

As illustrated in Chart 6, 47% of the increased expenditures is related to salaries. Salary increases for a ll 

emp loyee groups have been estimated based on information currently available. Contract negotiations are 

ongoing with CUPE 718 and 394. Negotiations are a lso ongoing for International Association of Fire 

Fighters (IAFF) t 286 (for 20 13 onwards). 

Other non-discretionary cost drivers 

In 2013, other non discretionary cost drivers include increases that pertain to policing and ECOMM 

contracts. Another major cost driver is the monthly leases and vehicle charges resulting from higher fuel 

and insurance costs. 

The preliminary budget assumptions from Be Hydro and Fortis Be for electr icity and natural gas are 

approximately 3%. However, the actual energy budget in 2013 increase is only at I % partially due to the 

increase in energy efficiencies through various energy retrofit projects managed by the Suslainabi lity unit 

and other departments. 

The proposed same level of service tax increase for 20 13 is 1.39%, or an additional $2.33 million is 

required to balance the budget. Council 's LTFMS policy d irects that an additional I % be added for 

transfer to reserves for future faci lities and community infrastructure demands. Additionally, any ongo ing 

costs o r operating budget impact (OBI) assoc iated with the Counci l approved 2013 capital projects of 

$609K or 0.36% of tax impact wi ll be included. 

Attachment 2 summarizes the gross budget by department and Attachment 3 ill ustrates the 20 13 $1 tax 

breakdown by serv ices. 

~. , .- -
Additiunal 1°;', I ransfcr to Rcs cn:es for Infrash'uclurc Rcphll'"illcnt L. 
-'-~'"", ..... ,.--

In 2003 Council adopted a strategic approach to the City's Finances and a Long Tenn Financial 

Management strategy was approved, Th is astute move resulted in a number of prudent measures to 

safeguard the City' s Finances, which has led to the abil ity for Richmond to continue to experience modest 

tax increases, and continued growth at or above comparat ive cities despite the economic downturn. 

One of those key measures adopted in the Long Term Management Strategy was a 1 % transfer to reserves 

for future corporate facilities and com munity infrastructure. The additional I % represents savings that 

will be used for funding futu re infrastructure and fac ilities such as pools, commun ity centers, libraries and 

public safety buildings. 
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Table 5 2013 Operating Budget Summary with 1 % Transfer to reserves for infrastructure 
replacement 

As a result of stringent budget measures, the total tax increase for the same level of serv ice is 1.39%, 
which is below the projected 201 3 Vancouver CPt. The additional 1% savings for future infrastructure 
and facilities adjusts the tax increase to 2.39 %. 

2013 Opcnlling Butlgcllmp3ct (OBI) related 102013 Olpilal Rudget and incrCllsc ill inventor") 

The total OBI re lating to the proposed 2013 recommended projects as adopted in the 201 3 Capital Budget 
report on November 13th

, 2012 is $1 .6 million. Of this amount, $993K is associated with utility projects 

and has been addressed through the 20 13 Uti lity Budget process. The net impact of $609K in OBI results 
in a property tax impact of 0.36%. Table 6 below presents the 2013 OBI by capital program: 

Table 6: 2013 OBI by Capital Program 

Minor Parks 3 0.00% 
Total OBI 608.8 0.36% 

Additional Ll'\cI Rl'qllcsts . '. ,"~: r~1 '. 

The additional level requests represent a pennanent increase to programs or levels of service and is 
usually funded through increases to the tax rate. Attachment 4 shows the complete list of additional leve l 
requests submitted by staff and these items were all considered. For 2013, there are 2 additional level 

requests recommended by SMT totaling $400K. 
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1. Additional Transfer to the Fire Vehicle Reserve - $300,000 

These funds will ensure funding for future fire vehicle and equipment replacement. The Fire 

equi pment and Vehicle Reserve requires additional funding to ensure sustainable vehicle and 

equi pment replacement. 

2. Child Care Coordinator - $100,000 

The primary focus of this position will be to lead and implement City chi ld care initiatives, with 

emphasis on the planning and development of City-owned ch ild care facilities. At present (July, 

2012), five City-owned child care facilities, negotiated through private rezoning, are in the planning 

or development process and more are pending. 

The incumbent will coordinate work required to see these facilities through future rezoning. As we ll, 

the coordinator will be responsible for implementing the City's Ch ild Care Development Policy and, 

as time permits, leading work on developing, augmenting and refining related policies and practices. 

Table 7 shows the 20 13 Operating Budget and the associated tax impact of the recommended 

additional level requests. The inclusion ofthese recommended additional levels wou ld result in an 

overall tax rate of 3.00%. 

Table 7: Ongoing Additional Level Requests 

. • 1.. !:\~:\.', . , : .. • :-t ... ~.,....- ~ •. \ . Amo unt Tllx ImJlllct 
" -'JI'" OJ Items ., ...• <. , , '.:' ... ~.... .' .:""; . . , 

,~ '. ':i.;. ~:," .~ (In SOOOs) % ..... ~ • _.t' • ~:.< , ' . 
2013 Net Increase after OBI $ 4 619 2,75% 

Additional Levels: Fire Vehicle Reserve $300 0.17% 
Additional Levels: Ch ild Care Coordinator $100 0.06% 
Additional Level Total $400 0.23% 

20 13 Nel Increase S5,019 2.98% 
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Financial Impact 

The proposed 2013 Operating Budget results in an increase of$2.33 million in net expenditures ( 1.39% 

tax increase) for the same level of service which translates to less than 1% (i.e. 0.73%) increase on a 

budget of $315 .5M. Also included is a 1 % transfer to reserves for future facilities and community 

infrastructure demands and OBI of$609K (0.36% tax increase) from the Counci l approved 2013 capital 

projects. Staff a lso recommend that the additional leve ls of $400K (0.23%) be approved . The proposed 

2013 Operating B udget resu lts in overall net expenditures increasing by $5.02 million (2.98%), whi ch is 

the same tax increase as previous year. 

Table 8: 2013 Sum mary of Tax Increase 

Items I Amount (In SOOOs) I Tax Impacl % 

Conclusion 

Siaff recommend that Council adopt the 2013 Operating Budget with a net expenditure increase of $5.02 

million or a tax impact of2.98% and direct staff to prepare the 5 Year Financial Plan (2013-2017) 

incorporating these recommendations. 

Nashater Sanghera, CA 

Manager, Budgets and Accounting 

(604-247-4628) 

NS:v\ 
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2013 Operating Budget Environmental Scan 

Environ mental Scan 

Trends and Outlooks 

A number of major trends were reviewed to 

create the business plans and budgets, 

including: a growing population, environmental 

considerations and an aging and diverse 

population. 

The City's services are not based on cost 

recovery. Services such as aquatics j arenas, 
community centers and libraries are priced to 

encourage participation. This makes budget 

preparation a challenging exercise and limits 

opportunities for revenue generation and (ost 

containment. In addition, the City must provide 

for programs and services such as flood 

protection, dykes, drainage and the 

transportation network, where the available 
service level often exceeds actual day-to-day 

needs in order to ensure adequate capacity is in 

place at times of emergency or high demand. 

Financial Overview 

Although the City is currently in sound financial 

position, Richmond faces many of the same 

challenges other municipalities are 

encountering . These issues include a growing 

demand for infrastructure and services, along 

with increasing costs and community growth. 

There are 5 key principles that are considered 

when preparing the budget: 

1. Sufficiency: Ability to obtain the 
sufficient resources to provide planned 
service levels 

2. Flexibility: Flexibility measures the 
City's ability to adapt to environmental 
changes 

3. Vitality: Ability of the community to 

sustain the services 

4. Equity: Distribution of the tax burden for 
funding of services 

5. Demand : Theneedforservices 

1. Suffi ciency 

Ability to obtain the sufficient resources to 
provide planned service levels 

Table~: Economic indicators 

Source: Sept, 2012 Issue 
*Forecast 2012 

Table 2 : City Statistics 

Taxgrowth{%) 

I 
issued 

557 

Source: City Finance Division 
*Estimates as of June 3dh, 2012 

As indicated in Table 1, the change in 

employment rate and housing starts is 

gradually increasing which indicates economic 

recovery. 

Page 13 
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Demand for parks, recreational programs and 

other community selVices increase annually. 

Therefore, it is important to meet the demand 

for current service levels. 

2. Flexibility 

Flexibility measures the City's ability to adapt 

to environmental changes 

The City must balance its budget each year. To 

prevent overburdening the taxpayers, Council 

has directed user fees increase by the (PI and 

has encouraged staff to find a lternative funding 

sources fo r increased levels of service or to 
reduce the tax rate. (LTF MS) 

The City has been successful in adapting to the 

environment by seeking some new alternative 

revenues sources. For example, sponsorship 

revenues were ut ilized to fund some of t he 

events and services such as the Media Lab at 

the Richmond Cultura l Centre, Maritime 

Festival and Ships to Shore. In addition, the 

gaming revenue has been used to fund grant 

requests from community groups in the last 

few ye a rs . However, the cost of City 

expend itures has increased at a higher rate 

than the CPI. In short, non-tax revenue growth 

is not keeping up with costs a nd 

plantfpopulation growth. 

Property taxes are the primary revenue source 

that can be directly affected to ba lance 

increases in costs. 

Despite these challenges, the prudent steps 

taken by Council has ensured the current 

financia l position is positive . The City has 

almost repaid the entire long term debt. 

Vita li ty 

Ability of the community to sustain the 

servICes 

The City is a fast growing community with 

annua l population increases of at least ~.2% . 

Table 3: Statistics 

DeSCriptIon 2008 I zo09 I 2010 2011 
Population' 189,056 193.505 196858 199,l..41 
# Residential 58,717 60,260 61,538 62,460 
DwellinQS' 
# 8usinesses' 13,009 13,273 12,832 1..2,988 

# F(lrms' 7, 6 " 
, ,6 

'YVR 17·9 16.2 16.8 17.0 
P(lssengers 
(million)' 
Hotel Room 131·5 1l1·9 136.3 145·9 
Revenue (sm)' , 

Source: Be Stats, MInistry of Labour and 
Citizens'Services; 'Be Assessment, 3YVR Annual 
Report, 4Statistics Be 

It is expected that by 204~ the City would reach 

280,000 residents . In 20 11 the City had 13,000 

businesses and more than 62,000 residential 

units. 

In light of the growing and changing 

community, Council Term Goals and priorities 

are reviewed on a regular basis throughout the 

yearto ensure that the City is capable of 

susta ining the services and solving the 

community and regional trends and issues. 

4. Equity 

Distribution of the tax burden for funding of 

services 

Staff is aware of the tax burden that is faced by 

the average Canadian household. Based on t he 

Fraser Institute in thei r "20~~ Canadian 

Consumer Tax Index", the average household 

spends 4~% of their average income on taxes . 
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It should be noted that only about five per cent 

of this figure is the result of property taxes. Of 
this, more than half (51%) of the property taxes 
collected are on behalf of other agencies, 
including school taxes and Translink taxes. 

Chart ~ 

Disposable Income to Taxes 

Chart 2 

Structure of Property Tax 

• 
Source: Fraser Institute in "2011. Canadian 

Consumer Tax Index 

As illustrated in Chart 3, the average residential 

tax bill in the Greater Vancouver Area 

amounted to $1,730 in 2012 while the tax bill in 

Richmond amounted to $1,401. 

The City of Richmond provides significant value 

to taxpayers by offering excellent services while 

maintaining relatively low taxes. 

Chart3 

2012 Average Property Tax per Dwelling 
, , 

w.,tV, JKOIIVC, 
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'" $1,4]0 
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1.>"llovOl:; 

.~, 

, ,~ ,,- ,~ ,,- ,,- ,,-

Source: Info received from municipalities in 

Greater Vancouver Area 

,,-

Maintaining the principles of equity in 

determining the tax rates is another of the 

major decisions considered by Council in 

adopting its budget. A fair and balanced 

property tax rate structure must take into 

account the very diverse market forces that 

drive the property assessments of different tax 

categories, such as residential and business. 

In terms of property taxes, finding the right 

balance to ensure fairness and equity for all 

taxpayers, including small business has been 

Council's objective. To this end, Council has 

directed staff to regularly review and analyze 

the City's business to residential tax ratio, to 

ensure that it remains competitive and fair. In 

addition, Richmond is the only municipality to 

date to have successfully sought and obtained 

provincial support for the provision of 

temporary tax relief for a number of Richmond 
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City Centre businesses impacted by large 

assessrnentincreases. 

Chart -4 

Business to Resid ent ial Tax Ra tio 2012 

' .00 ,---------------
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Source: Info received from municipalities in 
Greater Vancouver Area 

Chart 5 shows that Richmond has the 3'd lowest 

business property tax rate in the entire lower 

ma in land. 

Charts 

2012 Business Tax Rate 
"oo 
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Counci l continues to develop policies in support 

of businesses, such as the creation of two 

commercia l business districts as part of our City 

Centre Area Plan and ongoing protection of 

industrial lands. Further, through its Economic 

Development Office, the City continues to 

invest in programs that attract new businesses 

to the community at the same time as we 

support existing business growth and 

expansion. 

Council continues to fund improvements to our 

t ransportation network, such as the Nelson 

Road/Highway 91 Interchange, to ensure access 

for businesses in the strategically important 

trade sector. Investing with Translink on the 

Canada Line and other transit improvements 

has been equally important to Counci l, in order 

to facilitate efficient access and connectivity to 

transportation. Regulation through our 

Business License Bylaw ensures businesses are 

treated in an equitable manner. Council 

continues to contribute significant funding 

towards community safety, thus providing a 

secure environment in which businesses can 

operate . 

The better measure of business property tax 

burden is to compare the tax rate itself or the 

absolute tax dollars paid over the past 10 years. 

Under this model, t he Richmond municipal 

portion of the property tax bill (approximately 

49% of the total tax levied in any year) has on 

average increased in synch with inflation and 

growth. 

S. Demand 

Current demand and new changing demand 

Population 

Richmond has been growing on an average of 

1.2% per year since 2007, following a period of 

rapid growth over the last 30 years during 

which the population doubled in size. It is 

projected that Richmond will grow to 280,000 

people by 2041, an increase of80,ooo from 

2011. Richmond is expected to expand 

approximate ly at the same rate as the rest of 

BC and will account for approximate ly 7% of 

Metro Vancouver's population. 
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More population growth is expected to occur in 

the City Centre (61%) than in the rest of 

Richmond. The City Centre wil l double its 

population by 2041 and increase its share of the 

City's population from 25% in 2011 to 36% in 

2041. The following chart illustrates the 

population growth from 2007 to 20n and the 

projection for the next five years: 

Chart 6 

Richmond Population from 2007 - 2017 

=.~ 

120,_ --
110,000 

/' 
~ 
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----1'lO,ooo 

1110,000 

.~~ 

2001 lOOII 1009 1OIO lOll lOU lOU m 4 20ln lO16 un1 

_ AClu" - " oj«ted 

Source: City of Richmond Projections via Urban 

Futures 

With a population that is growing at an average 

of 1.2% per year, including many newcomers to 

Canada from all over the world, the City faces 

significant challenges in creating the 

appropriate service mix to offer its residents. 

Furthermore, with the fastest growing segment 

of Richmond's population being between the 

ages of 55 to 64 and with a majority of 

residents whose first language is not English, 

the City needs to continuously review the 

service levels based on the demographic trends 

and citizens' input. 

Business Licenses 

Business Licensing in Richmond is steadily 

growing with a noted increase in Home 

Occupation and Non-Resident Contractor 

Activity. 

The chart below shows business license activity 

in Richmond for the last six years. The 

projection reflects bringing current business 

license activity to a regulatory valid status. The 

majority (97%) of Richmond businesses are 

involved in sales and services and more than 

100,000 jobs have been created, of which 60% 

are full time positions. 

Chart 7 

Busi nelS UcelKe5 A~tivity (2001· 2016) 
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Source: City of Richmond 
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Demand for City Services 

The following tables represent the increasing 

trend in City population and services: 

Table 4: Demand/or City Services 

Demand 

2009 1 2010 
fo' 

2012 2011 
City 

Service 
Population 2·30 1·70% 1.10% 1.20% 

~rowth % 
po< 

jannum) 

apital $6J·9 U52·9 $75 .16 $6J .6 
onstructi 0 2 9 

jon Costs 
$mil) 

Registratio 11-3t3 128,62 122,78 128,9 
nin 96 2 4 2J 
Recreation 
Proqrams 

Fire 9,240 9,048 9,141 9,164 
Rescue 
Responses 

Public 12,55 13,664 lJt332 13,80 
~orks 4 0 

Calls for 
~ervices 
Source: Be StatistICs, Departments Data 
*201.3 Projection 

Housing and Development 

2013 , 

1.80 

% 

$69· 

70 

135, 
000 

9,40 

0 

14,2 

'4 

Richmond housing prices outpaced the 

residential average for Metro Vancouver, with 

detached houses rising sharply above $1 million 

in early 201.1. and staying near that value 

throughout the year. Housing starts in 201.2 

we re forecasted at ~,284. Chart 9 below 

illustrates the number of development 

applications received in 201.1. and the first two 

quarters of 201.2. While the level of recent 

development activity is not at the historic high 

levels experienced in the mid 2000'S prior to the 

economic recession, development activity in 

the City remains strong. With the forecasted 

projections of continued economic recovery, 

the development activity in the City is expected 

to remain at a consistent level. The City Centre 

w ill continue to be a focal point for 

development activity in 2m3-2016. 

Number of Development Applications 

Chart 8 

DevelopmentApplications 

"r-----------=~ 

~ t----
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~ ~o t---, ,. 
i , ,. , 

Source: Planning and Development Department 

It should be noted that development activity 

does not translate into additional tax growth 

immediately. New tax growth estimates are 

based on "non-market change" figures 

provided by Be Assessment. Non-market 

change is the term BC Assessment uses for 

changes to the municipal roll value that is not a 

result of market conditions. Non-market 

change could incl ude: changes in assessment 

class, exempt properties that become taxable 

in the following year or taxable properties that 

become exempt in the following year and 

developments under construction. With 

respect to developments under construction, 

assessors at BC Assessment determine the 

value of all new developments under 
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construction by the percentage of completion 

as of November 30th each ca lendar year. 

Increases in a property's market value are not 

included in the non-market change figure. 

Therefore the development applications 

received during the year should have no impact 

on new growth fo rthe coming year as actua l 

construction on the property would not have 

taken place. The reported project value of the 

development may take up to three years to be 

fully reflected in the municipality's assessment 

roll. Based on the above, staff are confident 

t hat growth will materialize in future years, 

t herefore minimizing the tax impact. 
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Attachment 2 
2012-2013 Comparative Gross Budget Summary 

Department 

Law and Communit y: Safety: 
Revenue{Transfers 

Expenditures 

Community: Services 
Revenue/Transfers 

Expenditures 

Engineering and Public Wo rks 

Revenue{Transfers 

Expend itures 

Finance and Cor(;l:orate 
Services 

Revenue{Transfers 

Expenditures 

Corgorate Administration 
Revenue{Transfe rs 

Expenditures 

Planning and Develogment 

Revenue{Transfers 

Expend itures 

Fiscal 

Revenue{Transfers 

Expenditures 

Transfer to Reserves 
Revenue{Transfers 

Expend itures 

Total 
Revenue{Transfers 

Expenditures 

Net Increase 
I Same leve l of se rvice increase 

3690906 November 30, 2012 

201.2 

Adjusted 
Budget 

9,1.86,900 

79,869,700 

(70,682,800) 

11,192,300 

52,9 2 4,076 

(41,731,776) 

13, Sl.l.,400 

4 2,856,313 

(29.344,91-3) 

4,767,900 

2l, 278,114 

(16,510,214) 

156.300 

7,310,097 

(7,153,797) 

5,335,600 

11,351,900 

(6,016.300) 

226,184,200 

45,086,600 

181,097,600 

19,866,900 

29,524,700 

(9,657,800) 

290,201,500 

290,201,500 

0 

2013 I Tax 
Proposed I Ch Change Impact % 

B l ange $ o~ yaw )'0 

Budget 

8,946,200 (240,700) (2.62%) (1.14%) 

81,891,300 2,021,GOO 2·53% 1 .20% 

(72,945,100) (2,262,300) 3.20% 1·34% 

11,412,400 220,100 1·97% 0.13% 

53,713,700 789,62 4 1--49% 0·47% 

(42,301,300) (569,524) 1.36% 0·34% 

14.40 7,300 895,goo 6 .63% 0·53% 

44.367,300 1,51o,987 3·53% 0·9°% 

(29,9 60,000) (615,087) 2.1 0% 0·37% 

5,039,400 271,500 5.69% 0.16% 

21,671,100 392,986 1.85% 0.23% 

(16,631,700) 121,486 0·74% 0.07% 

156.300 0.00% 

7.389,300 79,203 1.08% 0.05% 

(7,233,ooo) (79, 203) 1.11% 0.05% 

5.398,800 63,200 1.18% 0.04% 

11,448,000 96,100 0.85% 0.06% 

(6,049,200) (3 2,9°0) 0·55% 0.02% 

226,698,900 514,700 0.23% 0·31% 

45,849,200 762,600 1.69% 0-45% 

180,849,700 247,900 0.14% 0.15% 

19,866,900 0.00% 0.00% 

29,524,700 0.00% 0.00% 

(9,657,800) 0.00% 0.00% 

291,926,200 1,724,700 0.96% 1.65% 
295,854,600 5,653,100 2.28% 3·94% 

3,928,400 3,928,400 2·34% 
2,328/400 1·39% I 
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Attachment 3 
Breakdown of $1 of Municipal Tax 

2013 Breakdown of $1 of Municipal Tax 
1 I 

Police 

Fire Rescue 1S.Ie 

Parks Maintenance 6.5<-

Trar'l5ferto Reserves G.Ot 

i I 
Community Services S.9C 

i 
Roads 5.SC 

i 
Project Development and F<H:ility Management 4.9C 

i 
Community Recreation Centres and Oval 4.8C 

i 
Information Technology 4.8C 

i 
Richmond Public Library 43C 

i 
Finance and Corporate Services ." 

i 
Corporate Admin 

i 
3.9C 

Engineering and General Public Works 3.3C 

Planning and Development 3.2C 

Aquatic 5ervicesarld Fi tness Wellness 2.Se 

Storm Drainage 

taw, Emergency & Bylam 

Fiscal induding Debt expenditures 

t:: '" 1.le 

1.1C 

D.OC S.Ot lO.OC 1S.DC 

Source: Cit yo! Richmond 

20.6e 

20.DC 2S.0C 
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Attachment 4 
20 13 Ongoing Additional Level Requests 

Tax 
Requested 

Recommended 
Requested by Description Ranking Impact Amount 

% 
Amt 

Lawand 
Community Additional Amount to Fire Vehicle 

1 Safety Reserve High 0.18% 300,000 300, 000 

Community 
1 Services Child Care Coordinator Hiqh 0.06% 100,000 100, COO 

Community 
I , Services Public Art Planner Low 0.07% 110,700 -

Engineering and 

4 Public Works Project Engineer Low 0.06% 108, 200 -
Legislation compliance for 

Community additional 24/7 staff en site coverage 

Is Services at Richmond Arenas Low 0.06% 100, 000 -
Community Urban Forest Management Plan 

6 Services Update Low 0.02% 4°, 000 -
Licenses and support forthe 
2 012/2013 performance appraisal 

7 Deputy CAO electronic system Low 0.01% 21,000 -
Onqoinq Expenditure Grand Total 779,900 40 0,000 

3690906 November 30, 20 12 Page 22 FIN - 57



 

FIN - 58



To: 

City of 
Richmond 

Finance Committee 

Report to Committee 

From: Jerry Chong 
Director, Finance 

Date: November 16, 2012 

File: 

Re: 2013 One Time Expenditures 

Staff Recommendation 

That: 

1. The committee establishes a Rate Stabilization Account with a $3.2M transfer from the 
salary provision account. 

2. The reconunended One-time Expenditures in the amount of $]. 75M, as outlined in the 
attached report, be approved. 

3. The One-time Expenditures be included in the City's Five Year Financial Plan (2013-
2017) Bylaw. 

4. Any future aris ing operating budget surplus be transferred into the Rate Stabilization 
Acee 

Director, Finance 
(604-276-4064) 
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Staff Report 

O rigin 

The One-time Expenditure requests are typically non-recurring and onc of in nature and may be 
funded from current or prior year's surplus. Any approved One-time Expenditure requests will 
be added to the 2013 Operating Budget (Budget). which requires approval in order to prepare the 
Five Year Financial Plan (5 YFP). The City must adopt the 5YFP Bylaw before May 15 th of each 
year in accordance with Subsection 165(1) of The Community Charter. 

Analysis 

The One-time Expenditures are non-recurring and onc time in nature and are funded from current 
or prior year's surplus. The past practice was to allocate the prior year's annual surplus to fund 
One-time Expenditures. However the dctcnnination of the City's final surplus does not occur 
until late spring, therefore funding of requests for the current budget year would not occur unti l 
midway in the following year. The delay in funding budget items creates a duplication oftime 
and effort in the budget process, causes delays in addressing important funding requests and does 
not provide Council opportunity to review budget items collectively under one process. Staff 
recommend that the process for 2013 be modified by establishing a Rate Stabilization Account 
(RSA) to fund these requests in the same budget year in order to ensure requests are addressed in 
a timely manner as part of the current budget process. 

For 2013, there are 16 One-time Expenditure requests totalling $9.1 M of which 8 are 
recommended for total of $1. 75M. The list includes items that were not approved in the 2013 
Capital Budget due to funding constraints. The Senior Management Team (SMT) conducted a 
thorough review of all requests, prioritized and have made recommendations for Council's 
cons ideration. Given the current economic reality and Council policy on tax increases, only the 
high priority requests were considered and brought forward to Council. 

If any One-time Expenditure requests are approved by Council, the respective expenditure will 
be included in the 2013 Operating Budget and/or Capital Budget and 5 Year Financial Plan 
(2013-2017). There is no tax impact to the approval of any of the proposed One-time 
Expenditures. Table 1 shows the summary of the One-time Expenditure requests: 

Table I - Onc-time Expenditure r equests Summary 

Request I Review By # of Additiona l Recommended Not Recommended 
Levels Amount Amount (In $000,) 

Requested (In $000,) 

SMT /CAO 16 1,745 7,355 
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Establish Rate Stabilization Account 

In light of the increased demand for services from the community, the establishment of a Rate 
Stabilization Account (RSA) is recommended. The RSA will be funded by transferring $3.2M 
from the existing salary provision account. Once the City's annual accounts for 2012 are 
finalized in spring 0[2013, any arising surplus will be automatically transferred back to 
replenish the RSA. Staff recommend that this procedure, which involves the transfer of surplus 
be adopted on an annual basis. 

The fund can be used in future years to help balance the budget in order to minimize any tax 
increases or to offset anyone time expenditure requests. 

2013 One-Time Expenditure Requests 

Table 2 and Table 3 provide brief descriptions of all One·time Expenditure requests from 
departments with recommendations and non·recommendations respectively provided by SMT. 
Counci l may change any of the recommendations or may choose to address other one·tirne 
funding needs, which are not contained in this section: 

Table 2: O ne·Time Expenditure Requests· RECOMMENDED 

R,f Requested Description Ranking Requested Amt SMT 
By (ill SOOOs) Recommendation 

(in $0005) 

1 Community Hugh Boyd Ova l Retrofit High 100 100 
Services 

Many of the amenities have not been replaced 
for up to 40 years and are in severe damaged 
conditions. Hugh Boyd Oval requires all of its 
timber boards replaced at it is outdoor bleachers 
and several other support structures in order to 
make it safe for use. 

2 Community Conservation Plans for Heritage buildings High 75 75 
Services 

To complete Conservation Plans for all heritage 
bui ldings owned by the City. The Richmond 
Museum & Heritage Strategy, adopted by 
Council in 2007, identified the need to develop 
Conservation and Maintenance Plans for all 
buildings. These plans outl ine the maintenance 
and preservation needs of each build ing and 
guide the work required according to the 
National Guidelines for the Conservation of 
Historic Places in Canada. Buildings included: 
~ London Heritage Fann House 
~ Steveston Museum 
~ Japanese Fishennen's Benevolent Society 

Building 
• 10 bui ldings at Britannia 
·5 buildings at Terra Nova 
~ Branscombe House 
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3 Community Major Evcnts Provision Fund High 400 400 
Services 

l be City has become well known for a variety of 
City-produced festivals and events. Without 
adequate funding (herds a lack of abil ity to 
engage in long-term planning for Council-
approved fest ivals and events. 

Counci l Tenn Goal 3.8 develop a 'slay-cation' 
appeal (or the City and region envis ions a city 
that is "vibrant and cultural'. Upcoming and 
annual events include: Salmon Row, Tall Ships 
Recruitment Program, Maritime Festival, Ships 
to Shore and Hockey Day. In order to support 
events that atc on the horizon and to respond to 
new Council driven events, the Major Events 
Provision Fund requires additional fundi ng. 

4 Engineering Watermania Retrofit High 840 840 
and Public 
Works The City ~ompleted a Secondary Structural 

Review Report assessment of the Watennainia 
fac ili ty and have an ongoing condition 
assessment of this fac ility through the VFA 
program. These processes identified upgrades 
needed in areas that are either at the end of their 
life expectancy or have developed significant 
deficiencies fo r their intended purpose including: 

• Replacement of sound absorbing panels 

• Fire alarm and annunciator 
upgrade/replacement 

• Painting of secondary structural 
components (beams, columns and 
cei ling) 

• Replacement of slide supports 

All these components are subject to rapid 
deterioration in the corrosive pool environment 
and this work is required to keep Watennania in 
a safe operating condition. Beyond immediate 
safety risks, failure in anyone ofthese elements 
can result in immediate closure of the pool. 

High Priority Subtotal Total 1,415 1,415 

l Finance and Museum Collections Management System Medium 100 100 
Corporate 
Services Implementation of a new Museum Co llections 

Management System to consolidate the cultural 
assets for Richmond Museum , Art Gallery, 
Steveston Museum, Britannia Heritage Shipyard, 
London Heritage Farm and the Media Lab. The 
system provides intake of donations, cataloguing 
artifacts, loaning artifacts, creating exhibitions, 
insurance tracking, collection valuation and 
online presentation for the publ ic (eMuseum). 
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6 Community Aging Infrastructure To replace park Medium 100 100 
Services infrastructure that has deteriorated over 

time: 

Parks Operations requires extra funds to replace 
aging park infrastructure that has deteriorated 
over time. This includes wooden walkways, 
fencing, surface drainage systems and 
playground equipment replacements. 

• There arc 80 locations where wood planking 
is used as a pedestrian treatment. Over the 
years many of these decks have been 
patched and re-patched for safety but in time 
need to be rebuilt. 

• Surface drainage systems in Parks that were 
bu ilt with ceramic tile decades ago have 
been failing for several years. As they 
collapse and tree roots fill them they must 
be replaced with 6" perforated PVC pipe. 

• Parks maintains 55 playgrounds and some 0 
the o lder playgrounds require the removal 
and replacement of CSA approved 
olavc.round equipment. 

7 Finance and Tempest Municipal Ticketing Module Medium 75 75 
Corporate (Including Implementation and T rainin g) 
Services 

Tempest Munic ipal T icketing allows staff to 
manage the entire process from ticket issuance 
through collection and, if required, adjudication 
and/or prosecution. Tickets for all bylaw related 
fines are supported including bylaw type 
infractions, parking offences and false alarms. 
Tickets can be issued, recorded and paid in real-
time quickly and conveniently via Tempest 's 
web-enabled electronic commerce solution. 

8 Finance and Tempest Dog Licensing Module & Medium 55 55 
Corporate eCommerce functionalities (Including 
Services Implementation and Training) 

Tempest Dog Licensing module allows staff to 
track dog licenses, owner infonnation and allows 
for payment tracking, license generation and 
year end renewal of licenses. Key benefits allow 
for customers to renew their own dog licenses 
online, improved customer service by allowing 
multiple dogs per account and ability to issue 
lags directly once payment is made. Also 
integrates fu lly with Tempest Land module. 

Medium Prio rity Subtota l Total 330 330 
Recomm ended G ra nd Tota l 1,745 1,745 
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Table 3: One~Time Expenditure Requests (NOT RECOMMENDED) 

Rd Requested Description Ranking $ SMT 
By Requested recommendation 

Am! $ 
(In 000,) 

9 Engineering No.2 Road North Pump Station Upgrade Low 3,500 0 
and PW 
Works This project will increase the capacity and 

effectiveness of the existing No 2 Road North 
drainage pump station. This requirement was 
identified by the 2041 OCP Drainage Model. The 
project also addresses the stations ageing 
infrastructure replacement requirements as 
mechanical and electrical equipment are nearing 
the end of their useful service life. 

10 Engineering Undergrounding - Hydro I Trlu s No. 3 Road Low 2,000 0 
and PW 
Works This project is the continuation of the Council 

approved annual undergrounding / beautification 
JO year program aimed at ultimately illuminating 

all poles, overhead electrical and communication 
wires within the OCP city centre area. 

II Community O val Precinct Public Art: Low 500 0 
Services 

Counci l endorsed the implementation of projects 
identified in the Richmond Oval Precinct Art Plan 
2008 Update. Legacy Plaza development occurs in 
all 5 phases. This will complete the projects in the 
approved Art Plan. 

12 Engineering Bu rkeville Drainage Improvements Low 500 0 
and PW 
Works Burkeville's drainage system was designed using 

shallow ditches and small diameter road cross 
culverts. As the area is redeveloped ditch infills are 
becoming common. Ditch infills change the nature 
of the drainage system in a way that may cause 
stonn water flooding. A larger drainage system is 
therefore needed to accommodate these changes. 

13 Engineering Public Works Minor Capital ~ Sanitary Low 300 0 
and PW 
Works Every year staff receives a number of complaints 

and requests for minor, local and contingency~type 

projects. The minor capital program allows staff 
to respond to these minor projects in a timely and 
cost effective manner. 

14 Finance and le T Infrastructure Replacement - Phase II Low 275 0 
Corporate 
Services This request funds replacement of existing 

computer infrastructure. Much of this equipment is 
in excess of ten years of age, but was designed to 
last for only five. As well as replacing equipment, 
this funding will allow IT to change the way some 
operational services are delivered, taking 
advantage of technology advances. 
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15 Engineering Miscellaneous SCADA System Improveme nts Low 250 0 
and PW 
Works This project involves upgrade and rehabilitation of 

the existing SCADA system that will improve the 
operation of the sanitary sewer service in the area. 

In order to effectively monitor over two hundred 
sites within the City, continuous upgrades need 10 
be made to our systems so that we can rely on our 
SCADA to provide accurate information. This will 
allow the City to remain current with emerging 
technologies and to react appropriately to security 
threats. 

16 Community Gateway T heat re Web Site Upgrade Low 30 0 
Services 

To upgrade the Gateway Theatre website to 
provide additional services 10 the community 
including but not limited to a calendar of events, 
marketing exposure for all events including 
community artist groups, school programs and 
professional groups, and incorporation of new 
technologies for interactive services. This project 
meets the guidelines for additional level fund ing as 
set OUI in the operating agreement. 

Total 7,355 0 

Financial Impact 

The One-time Expenditure requests of$ 1.75M would be funded from the Rate Stabilization 
Account with no tax impact. This leaves a balance of $1.45M in the Rate Stabilization Fund. 

Conclusion 

A Rate Stabi lization Account should be established, which can be utilized to minimize 
fluctuations in tax increases andlor fund one-time expenditure increases. The recommended 
One-time Expenditures in the amount of $1. 75M be approved and the corresponding amount be 
funded from ate Stabi lization Account. 

rry 
Director, Finance 
(604-276-4064) 

JC:v1 
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